
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2856
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13TH MARCH, 2018


STORAGE CAPACITY FOR MILK

2856. DR. A. SAMPATH:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि एव ंककसान कल्याण मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of projects related to the dairy sector out of the 236 cold chain projects in the country, the details thereof, State-wise;

(b) the total number of dairy milk storage capacity in the country at present; and

(c) the steps taken by the Government to enhance the milk processing capacity in the country?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRIMATI KRISHNA RAJ)


(a) Ministry of Food Processing Industry (MoFPI) has informed that MoFPI has been implementing a Central Sector Scheme of Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure under which 56 projects related to Dairy sector out of 232 Integrated Cold Chain Projects in the country. State-wise details is at Annexure-I.


The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries, Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare has been implementing Central Sector Schemes namely National Dairy Plan-I and National Programme for Dairy Development under which 189 and 35 sub-projects respectively have been approved for installation of bulk milk coolers at village level till 31.12.2017. State-wise details are at Annexure-II and III respectively.


(b) Altogether, the total installed capacity of bulk milk coolers, milk chilling plants and milk processing plants with the cooperative sector in the country is 1213.21 lakh litres per day as on 31.03.2017.


(c) This Department has been implementing following schemes to enhance the milk processing capacity in the country:

a. National Programme for Dairy Development

b. Dairy Processing Infrastructure Development Fund


State-wise details of Integrated Cold Chain Projects sanctioned by Ministry of Food
Processing Industries with dairy sector project, total capacity of cold storages/Deep
Freezer and Milk Processing Capacity including Maharashtra under the Scheme for Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure


State Total No. of
project

approved by
Ministry

No. of
Dairy
Sector
project

Total Capacity
of Cold

Storage/Deep
Freezer (Lakh

MT)

Milk Processing
(Lakh Litre Per

Day)

Andhra Pradesh 8 2 0.011 4.80

Andaman & Nicobar 1 0 0 0

Arunachal Pradesh 1 0 0 0

Assam 2 0 0 0

Bihar 3 1 0.0 1.30

Chhattisgarh 2 0 0 0

Gujarat 19 8 0.073 26.20

Haryana 9 0 0 0

Himachal Pradesh 12 0 0 0

Jammu & Kashmir 6 1 0.00 0.48

Karnataka 9 4 0.049 2.26

Kerala 4 1 0.00 1.00

Madhya Pradesh 8 3 0.002 3.50

Maharashtra 52 15 0.069 34.05

Manipur 2 0 0 0

Mizoram 2 0 0 0

Nagaland 2 0 0 0

Odisha 2 0 0 0

Punjab 16 5 0.018 6.10

Rajasthan 10 4 0.001 3.60

Tamil Nadu 8 2 0.007 2.50

Telangana 7 2 0.00 3.30

Uttar Pradesh 23 6 0.011 9.40

Uttarakhand 16 2 0.00 2.0

West Bengal 8 0 0 0

Total 232 56 0.241 100.49

Statement referred to the part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2856 due for answer on

13.03.2018

Annexure-I


State-wise Bulk Milk Coolers with capacities approved under National Dairy Plan-I (upto
31.12.2017)

S.
No.

State No. of Projects
Bulk Milk Coolers

Number Capacity (‘000 litres)

1. Andhra Pradesh 6 36 135

2. Bihar 12 30 150

3 Chhattisgarh 2 18 31

4. Gujarat 17 695 2616

5. Haryana 12 8 20

6. Jharkhand  1 30 68

7. Karnataka 22 569 1945

8. Kerala 5 21 79

9. Maharashtra 25 313 717

10. Odisha 11 8 28

11. Madhya Pradesh 6 22 58

12. Punjab 15 352 637

13. Rajasthan 17 632 1153

14. Telangana 3 15 71

15. Tamil Nadu 12 45 222

16. Uttarakhand 0 0 0

17. Uttar Pradesh 13 0 0

18. West Bengal  10 4 20

 Total  189 2798 7950

Statement referred to the part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2856 due for

answer on 13.03.2018

Annexure-II


    State-wise Bulk Milk Coolers with capacities approved under National Programme for
Dairy Development (upto 31.12.2017)


S.No State
No. of
projects

Bulk Milk Coolers

Number Capacity (‘000 litres)

1 Arunachal Pradesh 1 13 9.5

2 Chhattisgarh 1 13 26

3 Madhya Pradesh 3 130 122.5

4 Nagaland 1 10 5

5 Odisha 1 8 16

6 Punjab 3 216 248

7 Sikkim 2 42 13.9

8 Tamil Nadu 2 214 238

9 Telangana 2 87 81.5

10 Rajasthan 5 222 188

11 Uttarakhand 1 2 2

12 Jammu & Kashmir 1 10 5

13 Jharkhand 1 48 108

14 Assam 1 8 14

15 Bihar 3 44 37.5

16 Goa 1 57 43.5

17 Gujarat 1 77 63.5

18 Haryana 1 50 39

19 Meghalaya 1 21 10.5

20 Pondicherry 1 15 14.5

21 West Bengal 2 4 2.0

  Total 35 1291 1287.9

Statement referred to the part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2856 due for

answer on 13.03.2018

Annexure-III


State-wise processing capacity available with dairy cooperatives

(as on 31.03.2017)

State/Region Installed Capacity*(TLPD)

North

Delhi  1,500

Haryana  6,750

Himachal Pradesh 65

Jammu & Kashmir 20

Punjab  1,960

Rajasthan  2,075

Uttar Pradesh 3,333

Uttarkhand 240

Sub-Total 15,943

East

Assam 60

Bihar  2,565

Jharkhand 680

Mizoram 15

Nagaland 22

Odisha 655

Sikkim 60

Tripura 19

West Bengal  1,637

Sub-Total  5,713

West

Chhattisgarh 138

Goa 110

Gujarat  22,575

Madhya Pradesh 1,460

Maharashtra  11,092

Sub-Total 35,375

South

Andhra Pradesh 1,985

Karnataka  4,915

Kerala  1,810

Pondicherry 50

Tamilnadu  4,121

Telangana  1,005

Sub-Total  13,886

ALL INDIA 70,917
Source: National Dairy Development Board    *provisional

 TLPD-Thousand Litres Per Day

Statement referred to the part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2856

due for answer on 13.03.2018

Annexure-IV

Annexure-IV

